

C-11

August 23, 2022

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the City Manager, or designee, to execute an agreement, and all necessary documents including any amendments, with the State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, to accept and expend grant funding for overtime, investigative services, and training to identify and eliminate the crime and public nuisance incidents associated with ABC-licensed establishments, in the amount of \$75,000 for the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023; and,

Increase appropriations in the General Grants Fund Group in the Police Department by \$75,000, offset by grant revenue. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

The Long Beach Police Department (PD) is requesting City Council approval to receive and expend grant funding from the State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) in the amount of \$75,000. The grant provides funding for overtime, investigative services, and training to identify and eliminate the crime and public nuisance incidents associated with ABC-licensed establishments and ensure compliance with City of Long Beach (City) and State laws. The grant term is July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Arturo D. Sanchez on June 23, 2022 and by Budget Management Officer Nader Kaamoush on August 3, 2022.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action is requested on August 23, 2022, to expedite use of the grant funds.

FISCAL IMPACT

The City will receive funding up to \$75,000 for the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 from ABC. An appropriation increase is requested in the amount of \$75,000 in the General Grants Fund Group in the Police Department, offset by grant revenue. There is no match or in-kind service mandate. This recommendation has no staffing impact beyond the normal budgeted scope of duties and is consistent with existing City Council priorities. There is no local job impact associated with this recommendation.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL August 23, 2022 Page 2

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

WALLY HEBEISH CHIEF OF POLICE

ATTACHMENT - RESOLUTION

APPROVED:

THOMAS B. MODICA CITY MANAGER

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Lona Beach. CA 90802

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LONG BEACH APPROVING THE APPLICATION
AND CONTRACT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL FOR GRANT
FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$75,000

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF LONG BEACH desires to undertake a certain project designated as "ABC Investigations" to be funded in part from \$75,000 in funds made available through the 2022 Grant Assistance Program administered by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (hereafter referred to as ABC);

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager of the City of Long Beach is authorized to execute on behalf of the City Council a Contract, including extensions or amendments thereof and any subsequent contract with the State in relation thereto.

Section 2. IT IS AGREED that any liability arising out of the performance of this contract, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The State of California and ABC disclaim responsibility for any such liability.

Section 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

Section 4. IT IS ALSO AGREED that this award is not subject to local hiring freezes.

Section 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of _____, 20____, by the following vote: Councilmembers: Ayes: Councilmembers: Noes: Absent: Councilmembers: Recusal(s): Councilmembers: City Clerk